Agenda ltem: 3' Z
]
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: November 18, 2008 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ 1 Workshop [ ] Public Hearing
Department:

Submitted By: Department of Airports

Submitted For:

AV ———— ) S A .| — et AU D S S AU D S S S S AR it — S SRR S S WU S WU BT U SR SR SS Sy St i MR SR SV S Y S S SR S Sy S S S S ) .
R R R R e T T T S S N RS Esn=a=

I._EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

(A) Change Order No. 1 for Task 1 of the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract
with J.F. Houston Construction, inc. in the amount of $95,472 for Miscellaneous
Repair, Replacement and Improvement Projects at Palm Beach County Glades
Airport (Pahokee); and

(B) A Budget Transfer of $396,560 in the Airports Improvement and Development Fund
establishing budget of $396,560 for the redevelopment program at Pahokee Airport,
which includes a transfer from Reserves of $396,560.

Summary: The Department of Airports requested proposals for CM at Risk Services for
Miscellaneous Repair, Replacement and Improvement Projects at Pahokee Airport.
Based on this request, two (2) proposals were received on QOctober 18, 2006. On
December 20, 2006 the Countywide Selection Committee selected the firm of J.F.
Houston Construction, Inc. to provide these services. Task 1 to provide CM at Risk
Services for the reconstruction of the T-Hangars at Pahokee Airport was approved on
July 10, 2007 in the amount of $622,158 (R-2007-1076). Approval of this change order
will increase the task in the amount of $95,742. The budget transfer will provide funds
for this change order in addition to future tasks required to support the multi-phase
redevelopment program at Pahokee Airport. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal
for this contract was established at 15%. The SBE participation for this Change Order is
70.61%. The total SBE contract participation including Change Order No. 1 is 9.42%.
Countywide (JCM)

Background and Justification: The original task did not include fire protection in the
T-hangars. During Permit Review it was determined that fire protection would be
required. This change order primarily includes costs to modify the existing slab to
provide a collection system in the event of a discharge.

Attachments:

1. Three (3) Original Change Order No. 1 for Task 1
2. Change Order History
3. Budget Transfer

Recommended W 221 /08

i DW Date
Approved By: U\/

County Administrator Date




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Capital Expenditures $396,560
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)
Program income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT $396,560

# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is item Included in Current Budget? Yes__ No X

Budget AccountNo: Fund____. Department__ _ Unit ____ .~ Object
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item will result in the expenditure of $396,560. A transfer from Reserves
in the amount of $396,560 is included in this item.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: CW S,w;«»—

lil._REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

»gzg( ®  Gwndthit 10-29-0¢ 7 197)as”
WFMB M s {) 1/7 / %?oiu"act Dev. ﬂd Contro

o
. Legal Sufficiency: This item complies with currege
County policies,
C ///3/ {
Assistant Counw Attomey

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 9/03
ADM FORM 01

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



CHANGE

ORDER
X__ Owner Initiate Quantity Overruns/Underruns
Differing Site Conditions X_ Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes —A.Reimbursable B. Non-Reimbursable
Errors/Omissions/In Design Other
PROJECT: Miscellaneous Repair, Replacement CHANGE ORDER NO: One (1)
And Improvement Projects For COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: GL04-6
Department of Airports - Task 1 CONTRACT DATE: July 10, 2007
T-Hangar Construction at Pahokee/ RESOLUTION NO. R2007 1076
Glades Airport DISTRICT #2
TO: JF Houston Construction Inc

132 NW Lawton Road
Port St Lucie, Fi 34984

Description of change:

Permitting through the Palm Beach County Building Department resulted in a requirement from the Fire Department
that a wet pipe Fire Sprinkler System be provided for the Thangars at Glades (Pahokee} Airport.  This also required
that a trench drain collection system be installed. In addition, The Department of Airports changed the single door to
the storage room to a double door to provide access for large maintenance equipment. The Attached summary as
submitted by JF Houston, reference modifications include a description, individual cost, category of change and a
brief explanation. Contract time will be adjusted following local product approvai for the THangar doors cumently

under review.

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR
DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The ongINal CONTACT SUM WOS. w.c.ceeeveeeeeesceeeese oo e e oo e ees e $622,158.00
Net change by previous Change OIders.........eeeeemeeeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeoeeeoeeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeoe oo -0-
The Contract Sum prior to this ChANGE OFAEr WAS wee.veeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeoeoeeeoeeeeeeoeoeeooooooo $622,158.00
The Contract Sum will be increased

DY His ChANGE ONGEN ....vuueeeeaureneeeereeeeeeeseeeseaseeeeeeeesesseeeeeeeee oo s oo eeeeeeeeees oo eseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeee S 95,472.00
The new Contract Sum including Change Order Will D€ ........vvweeeoe oo $717,630.00
The Contract Time will be UNChANGEA DY ... ( 0 )Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore ... Jan 30, 2008
JF Houston Construction Inc PBC BD OF CNTY COMMISSIONERS

CONTRACTOR OWNER

132 NW Lawton Road PO BOX 21229

ADDRESS ADDRESS

Port Si)l.}t:le, Fl 34986 , ﬂ WEST PLM BCH, FL. 33406

U-—;-K' BY:

DATE:

Attest: Sharon Bock
Clerk and Comptroller

By:

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

APPROVED AS TO TERMS Apprpved as to Form and Legal
AND CONDITIONS:

" Deputy Clerk (Date) By, %A/M |

Director of Airgorts



PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

GL06-6 CM @ RISK FOR PHASE 1 MISC REPAIR,

REPLACEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS -

TASK 1 T-HANGAR CONSTRUCTION

CHANGE ORDER NO 1: SUMMARY

RESOLUTION NO: R20080850

JF HOUSTON INC

Item # DESCRIPTION COST DAYS CODE SUMMARY EXPLAMNATION
Fire Department required that the Thangars include a wet pipe fire sprinkier system.
. This resulted in a requirement to contain the water thru a trench drain system prior
1 Trench Drain Grates & Angles 12,37, L o . X
9 12,378 Other Agency to directing thru a hydrocarbon separator . This item is for the cost of the drainage
grates and angles to be installed in the Concrete Slab
Fire Department required that the Thangars include a wet pipe fire sprinkler system.
: . This resulted in a requirement to contain the water thru a trench drain system prior
2 Trench Drain Plumbin 409 \ o .
¢ $38, Other Agency to directing thru a hydrocarbon separator . This item is for the cost of the B-inch
drainage pipe collection
Fire Department required that the Thangars include a wet pipe fire sprinkler system.
3 Trench Drain Design $540 Other Agency [This resulted in a requirement to contain the water thru a trench drain system prior
to directing thru a hydrocarbon separator . This ttem is for the trench drain design.
: Concrete Repairs include concrete curbs around hangar bays, coring for trench
4 Concrete Repairs 1
pa $20,199 Other Agency drain plumbing and forming of trench drains as required by the Fire Department
. . The Department of Airports requested a substitution of double doors in lieu of the
Change Singfe D
5 dou b|2 do;rg e Doorin storage room to $4,993 DOA single door to the storage room to be able to access the room with larger
maintenance equipment
Increased cost of moving out and back in because of change in sequencing due to
53 Erection $3,580 Other Agency ladded requirements for curbs, sloped slabs, and drywall partitions required by Fire
Department
" Contract
7 Profit @ 5% per cont :
@ per contract $4,455 Adjustment
3 Payment and Performance Bond, §1918 Contract
Insurance ' Adjustment
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO:1 $95472 0

e

S0
$84,106
$4,893

$0
$6,373

$95.472

LEGEND

Error

Omissionfrecommended andfor required in project.
Other Agency (TSA, PZ&B, Fire Marshall)
Department of Airports

Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in construction.
Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments,

Total Change Order # 1




Miscellaneous Repair, Replacement .
and Improvement Projects for S
Department of Airports — Task 1
T-Hangar Construction at Pahokee/
Glades Airport

DULE

LIST OF PROPCSED SBE-MAVBE SURCONTRACTORS

PROIECT NARME: PROJECT NO. GLO6-6

FAME OF PRIVIE BIDD’:“R'i‘F‘ Houston—Construction,blnc. AOURESS 132 NW Lawton Road, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986

Joseph F. Houston 561 -848-8000

CIOMTAST PERSOM, PHONE NOD FAX ND-

Bl OPLMING DAYE DLFARTREMT:

772-807-7170

F’I_FT{\S.: IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS

e DU weassaz

q-..n-unnﬂ,uun.-u.*,..mq..“.uuu-..,n“a.u“«...u‘...“.“u“au.u‘.

sﬂ.!;;me, Am}h‘e»:ss anl Subroniract Amount
Phone Mumbes {Check ane or bath Catenories)
Minority Business  Small Business

B L TR p Py U

Black Hispanic

R e R LTy R U

Watmen

R R T O PSRN

"Dattile Plumbing
1128 Royal Palm Beach Bivd. #418 [_] U
' Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411

Caucasian

R R O S IR

R I R Y UL R LT S VU

Other (Plaase Specify)

L ol s LT S,

, 38,409.00

e e ——— N ‘ o e e

Bri-Sand Forming Co. " — b - R .
2 8233 Gator Lane, Ste 25 O L s . ; ) 29,1900

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 ! e LS L . % 5 _
3 J U] 4 % 5 5 .
1 D D o % $ 5 5 o

7
; O [ C . ] 1
{Pleass L;'Ise additional sheets if necessary) Total v by . 1S LY . 3 5
| . N

85,472.00 67,608.00

Tatal Bicd Price § Total Value of SBE Participation &

MOTE: 1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subconiractors prices included or Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward goal attainment.

R

category
3. MAWRE infermation is being collected for tracking purposes only

Finmns may be cerlified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an MAWBE. if finns are certified as both an SBE and MMWBE, please indicate the dallar amaunt under the appropriate



Oct 16 08 12:02p Joseph F. Houstan ) 772:607-7170

RECEIVED 10/18/2868 11:22 5613333673 1
P

SCHEDULE # 2

LETTER OF INTENT 70O PERFORM AS AN SBE.OR MWEE SUSCONTRACTOR

PROJECT NO,_GLD66 FROJECT NAME: T-Hangars — Pahokee / Giades Alrport

TO: _J.F. Houston Construction, inc.

(Name of Prime Bidder)
The undersigned is cenified by Paim Beach County as a{n) - {check one of more, 25 applicatie):

Small Buelness Enterprise X Minorty Business Enterprise
Bipck _ Hispanic Women Cau

ian Other {Pleaze Specify)
Date of Palm Besch County Certificaton: __M

The undevsigned is prepared ic perfonn the fnllowmg deseribed work in connection with the above project

{Specify in detail, particular work items or gacts théreaf ta be performed):
Line . _
Lt 5‘0. Iéemcr eg%e%t&%\ Qt;:(llnits gﬂb‘?ﬂ“ ' Tﬁﬁ* @ce .

' d ded' drawings. Electrical work is
not Invlul

atthe foliowing price $22.199.00
(Svbronuactors quote)

and wiil anter inlo a formal agreement for work with you condiioned upon your axesullon of a contract with Palrn Beach
County. )

¥ undarsigned intends {0 swb-subcontract any porfon of this  subcortrect ' & non-certlied SBE subcontracior, the
ampunt of any such subcontract must be stdtad: §

The undarsigned subcontractor undesstends that the provision of this form 1o prime bidder does not prevent
suboantractor lrom providing quaBans to other kidders

Bn-Sand Forming Co,

BE ubcontrecir)

{Glgnaty

£ded_Hudnes Vice breodent
{Primt nemeAitie of peksdn exacuting on betall .

of S8E-MWRE Subcontrecion)

Date; \D“:—)\O%




R LLET FLUMB NG

| PAGE B2/82
19/_84/2838 18: 42 15617383794 A DATTILE PLUMBING PAGE 81
.. :BAN/700% BR:9¢ 5plepeamae DATTILE PLIMBING PAGE B2/ 02
Ot 156 0§ *18Ss Josaph F. Houston 1728077170 pd

BCHBDULE 42
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERPORM AS AN SBE OR MAVBE SUBCGNTRACTOR
- PROJECT NO, _QLES-E PROJECT NAME: T-Hangars = Pahiokee £ Clgdas Alpor |
To;_JF. tewsten Corswnichion, ing,

(Name of Prim» Biider)
thin undategned is certifiag by Paim Basch County as a(n} - (oheck anm or more, @8 Apaficable):
Smiall Businass Entefpriae _ X Winaaly Businegs Enterprise
Mock __ Whpanie ____ Woemen _____  Ceucssl Othgr (Planoa Spec'fy)
Uate of Falm Beach Courty c-mncanor-:.___ﬁ a \

The undersigned iz prepased w perform the Mullowing coscribod work i Zormestion whib the theve projoat
mmmmmmmmmwm

-

Alne

amNo.  Jpm Deteripgon QyfUnis Y ¥~ : Ty

at e following prise $ 238 408000
ESUBCORALOTY g ote)

and will eter 110 3 fornai sgteement for work ith you ooraitoned LA your secution of & centrect with Psdm Basch
County,

it unclptaignad intenes %0 sub-sukeontmat any pactian g ubcomtizet 0 2 non-cemied S3E subcontestst, the
£osdd
amoun of any such suboontrect muest be sidled: §

The undzmigned suboantractr untdormstands that the pravislon of M6 form 1 prime biddme does Aot prevent
subnonirearor 'FoMm providing quoiaiions to other nidders Dettie P s

YBE Sutisartractar

A &445 'DA‘ 7THE

Atim nameXitis of ppreon exequting Sn hehel
of BBE-AMWER Subsontracior)

Jate; @’75’“0




ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY}
09/25/2008

PRODUCER ((561)776-9001 FAX (561)427-6730
ColTinsworth, Alter, Lambert, Inc.

23 Eganfuskee Street ‘

Suite 102

Jupiter, FL 33477

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BEL.OW,

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

msures Joseph F. Houston & Associates, Lnc. d/b/a
DBA: J. F. Houston Construction, Inc.
207 E. Blue Heron Boulevard

INSURERA Amerisure Mutual Ins Co
INSURER B: Amerisure Insurance Company
INSURERC: Houston Casualty Company

Suite #1 INSURER D:
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 INSURER E:
COVERAGES

THE FOLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM GR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. . -

NoRIADDY TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER FATE BT | | DASE (G A TION LiMiTs
| GENERAL LIABILITY GL2024184| 10/01/2008 | 10/01/2009 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED s 50,000
| crams maoe OCCUR MED EXP (Any ore person) | § 5,000
A L PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
| GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
| ] eoLicy [x] 588 [ ]oc
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CA2024183| 10/01/2008 | 10/01/2009 | comemen SinGLe LT
il ) $
—x~1 ANY AUTO (Ea accident) 1 , 000 , 000}
|| ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
A SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person)
| X | HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY 5
X | NoN-owNED AUTOS (Per axident)
. PROPERTY DAMAGE s
(Per axcident)
| GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | $
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC | §
R AUTO ONLY: AGG | §
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIASILITY CU2024185| 10/01/2008 | 10/01/2009 | eacH occurreNcE $ 4,000,000
Z’ OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
B - $
DEDUCTIBLE $
X | reTenTION 8 0 s
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC2024186! 10/01/2008 | 10/01/2009 Je STATU | X ,CTH-
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
B | ANY PROPRIETOR/IPARTNER/EXECUTIVE EL EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $§ 1,000,000
ggz?ild/\?_sgéboav%g?gvs below . E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
OTH . . s HC075086501| 06/05/2008 | 06/05/2009 $1,000,000 Each Claim
essional Liabilit
C Pro?R y $1,000,000 Aggregate
$10,000 Deductible

QESCRIPTION OF OPZRATIONS / ;dCATIONSI VYEHICLES ( EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT [ SPECIAL PROVISIONS

‘alm Beach County 1is listed as an Additional Insured

with respect to General Liability.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Department of Adirports
Builiding 846

Palm Beach International
Airport

West Palm Beach, FL 33406

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL

30 opars WRITTENNOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TQ MAﬁCH NOTICE SHALL IMPQSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
OF ANY KIND UPON INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES,

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

AUTHORIZED RWE ' Mf\_/
T = \_7' -

©ACORD CORPCRATION 1988



PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
GL06-6 CM @ RISK FOR PHASE 1 MISC REPAIR, REPLACEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS - TASK 1 T-HANGAR CONSTRUCTION
FDOT Project No 236525-1-94-01

JF HOUSTON
PB NO: GL 06-6
CONTRACT HISTORY
-
CONTRACT APPROVED ON:  7/10/2007
RESOLUTION NO R2007-1076
NTP FOR TASK 1 8/6/2007
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DA" 2/20/08
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: Non-assigned
GONTRACT AMOUNT: $622,158.00
, TOTAL VALUE OF
CHANGE ; CHANGE ORDER | VALUE OF TME | CHANGE ORDER| CHANGE ORDER LEAD DEPT CUMULATIVE PERCENT | NEW CONYRACT
ORDER No. DATE DESCRIPTION ™E EXTENSION AMOUNT ADJUSTED FOR APPROVAL CRCAPPROVAL | “oprovar | BCCAPPROVAL| “oange AMOUNT sTATUS
™
1 :Atzgtz’{‘? CRC Additional Concrete Work and Trench Drains 0 $ 95,472.00 s 95,472.00 15.35% $717,630.00
5
3 T % 9547200 § :

To be approved by the Dept
To be approved by the CRC
To be approved by the Board

Notes:

Approval Authority for Task Authorizations (CM @ Risk) Appraval Authority for Change Orders

TA Valug Authority €O Value Authority
$0-100,000 Lead Dept $0-50,000 Lead Dept
$100,001-199,999 CRC $50,001-100,000 CRC
>$200,000 BCC >§100,001. BCC
Cummulative Value Authority
$0-100,000 Lead Dept
$100,101 - 200,00 CRC

DOA Project Casts Tracking-0018608.xs
10/8/2008




09 - O O 7 6 BUDGET TRANSFER

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Page 1 of 1 pages

Advantage Document Numbers:

Fund 4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund BGEX121102108/297
BGRV
Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.
EXPENDED/
ADOPTED CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 10/17/08 BALANCE
Expenditures
121-A256-6502 New Revenue Control System 25,000 2,083,000 396,560 0 2,479,560 329,897 2,149,663
Machinery & Equipment
121-A900-9909 Reserves Improvement Program 10,534,915 7,599,948 396,560 7,203,388 0 7,203,388
Total Appropriations & Expenditures 80,526,348 83,740,278 396,560 396,560 83,740,278
Signatures Date By Board of County Commissioners
OFMB C 2 At Meeting of
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CW {2 / 21 / © 3/ November 18, 2008
Administration/Budget Department Approval Aﬂh/( TL&M jﬂ_, 0 .Qﬁ' 0?/ Deputy Clerk to the

Board of County Commissioners

OFMB Department - Posted




